

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SJC-13237

---

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, ET AL.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, in her official capacity as  
the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of  
Massachusetts, and

WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official capacity as  
the Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,  
Defendants-Appellees, and

CHRISTINA M. ELLIS-HIBBET, ET AL.,  
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE SUPREME JUDICIAL  
COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY, NO. SJ-2022-0023

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS**

Thaddeus Heuer, BBO # 666730  
Andrew M. London, BBO # 690782  
Seth Reiner, BBO #707644  
FOLEY HOAG LLP  
155 Seaport Boulevard  
Boston, MA 02210  
Tel: (617) 832-1000  
Fax: (617) 831-7000  
theuer@foleyhoag.com  
alondon@foleyhoag.com  
sreiner@foleyhoag.com

April 6, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	8
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A.	Statement of the Facts .....	11
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	25
A.	The Attorney General Correctly Determined that the Petitions Meet Article 48’s Relatedness Requirement.....	25
1.	Article 48’s Relatedness Requirement Permits Voters to Propose New Laws Where a Common Purpose Dominates an Initiative with Multiple Provisions .....	25
2.	Each of the Petitions’ Provisions Relate to the Common Purpose of Defining and Regulating a New Worker Classification for App-Based Drivers.....	30
3.	Plaintiffs Fail to Identify Any Provisions that Are Not Related to the Petitions’ Common Purpose .....	33
a.	What Existing Law Does (or Does Not) Allow is Irrelevant Where the Legal Standard is Operational Relatedness .....	33
b.	Any Impact on Civil Tort Relationships Between Companies and the Public Is Merely a Downstream Effect of Related Provisions .....	37
c.	The Petitions’ Impacts on the Massachusetts Paid Family and Medical Leave Act are Related to the New Worker Classification for Drivers.....	42
B.	The Attorney General’s Summaries are Fair Because They Provide a Complete Description of the Main Features of the Petitions .....	44

1.	The Attorney General is Not Required to Describe Existing Law in the Summary .....	46
2.	Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the State of Existing Law .....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	ADDENDUM.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdow v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 468 Mass. 478 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Albano v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 437 Mass. 156 (2002) .....	28, 38, 40, 42, 43
<i>Anderson v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ash v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 418 Mass. 344 (1994) .....	52
<i>Associated Indus. of Mass. v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 413 Mass. 1 (1992) .....	52
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Uber Tech., Inc.</i> , Mass. Sup. Ct., No. 2084CV01519-BLS1 (2020) .....	11, 16, 51
<i>Bowe v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 320 Mass. 230 (1946) .....	45
<i>Buckley v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 371 Mass. 195 (1976) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Palmer</i> , 464 Mass. 773 (2013) .....	48
<i>Dunn v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 675 (2016) .....	34, 36, 42
<i>Evans v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 306 Mass. 296 (1940) .....	49
<i>Fergus v. Ross</i> , 477 Mass. 563 (2017) .....	41
<i>Gilligan v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 413 Mass. 20 (1992) .....	52

<i>Hensley v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 651 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Teachers Ass’n. v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 384 Mass. 209 (1981) .....	26, 32, 34, 44, 45
<i>Mazzone v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 432 Mass. 515 (2000) .....	52
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 262 Mass. 603 (1928) .....	50
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 357 Mass. 787 (1970) .....	49, 51
<i>Sears v. Treasurer &amp; Receiver Gen.</i> , 327 Mass. 310 (1951) .....	45, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Weiner v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 484 Mass. 687 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 403 Mass. 203 (1988) .....	8

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. 48, The Initiative, II, § 3, of the Amendments to the Massachusetts Constitution, as amended by Art. 74 of the Amendments .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

**Statutes**

G.L. c. 4, § 7.....	47
G.L. c. 23K .....	47
G.L. c. 54, § 53.....	17, 25
G.L. c. 54, § 54 .....	17
G.L. c. 118A.....	48

G.L. c. 118E, § 13D .....	47
G.L. c. 138.....	47
G.L. c. 149, § 148B .....	16, 18, 25, 47, 51
G.L. c. 151, § 1A.....	31
G.L. c. 175M.....	21, 42
G.L. c. 175M, § 1 .....	31, 43
G.L. c. 175M, § 6.....	43
G.L. c. 175M, § 7.....	43

### **Rules and Regulations**

454 C.M.R. § 27.02 .....	48, 50
454 C.M.R. § 27.04(2).....	48, 51
Mass. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....	16

### **Other Authorities**

4 Years Moving Boston, <i>Uber Blog</i> ( <a href="https://www.uber.com/blog/boston/4-years-moving-boston/">https://www.uber.com/blog/boston/4-years-moving-boston/</a> ) .....	13
<i>An Advisory from the Attorney General’s Fair Labor Division on M.G.L. c. 149, § 148B 2008/1,</i> ( <a href="https://www.mass.gov/doc/attorney-generals-advisory-on-the-independent-contractor-law/download">https://www.mass.gov/doc/attorney-generals-advisory-on-the-independent-contractor-law/download</a> ).....	15
Ian Hathaway & Mark Muro, <i>Ridesharing Hits Hyper-Growth,</i> Brookings ( <a href="https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2017/06/01/ridesharing-hits-hyper-growth/">https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2017/06/01/ridesharing-hits-hyper-growth/</a> ).....	12
<i>IRS Guidelines, Employer’s Supplemental Tax Guide, 2022 Pub. 15-A</i> ( <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p15a.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p15a.pdf</a> ).....	15
Keith Chen, et al., <i>The Value of Flexible Work: Evidence from Uber Drivers,</i> Working Paper 23296, National Bureau of Economic Research ( <a href="https://www.nber.org/papers/w23296">https://www.nber.org/papers/w23296</a> ) .....	12, 13, 15

Lyft, Inc., <i>Community Safety Report and Appendix</i> ( <a href="https://www.lyft.com/blog/posts/lyfts-community-safety-report">https://www.lyft.com/blog/posts/lyfts-community-safety-report</a> ) .....	13
<i>Number of Users Forecast for the Online Food Delivery Market in United States from 2017 to 2024</i> , Statista ( <a href="https://www.statista.com/forecasts/891084/online-food-delivery-users-by-segment-in-united-states">https://www.statista.com/forecasts/891084/online-food-delivery-users-by-segment-in-united-states</a> ).....	12
Restatement (3d) of Agency, § 1.01 .....	41
Uber, Inc., <i>2017-2018 U.S. Safety Report</i> , ( <a href="https://www.uber.com/us/en/about/reports/us-safety-report/">https://www.uber.com/us/en/about/reports/us-safety-report/</a> ) .....	13
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Employment Policy Division, <i>Ready, Fire, Aim: How State Regulators are Threatening the Gig Economy and Millions of Workers and Consumers</i> ( <a href="https://www.uschamber.com/assets/documents/ready_fire_aim_report_on_the_gig_economy.pdf">https://www.uschamber.com/assets/documents/ready_fire_aim_report_on_the_gig_economy.pdf</a> ).....	14
